
  
 
 

October 3, 2012 
 
 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 

RE:   Docket 4323 - Application for Approval of a Change in Electric and Gas  
Base Distribution Rates Pursuant to R.I.G.L. Sections 39-3-10 and 39-3-11 
Notice of Intent to Submit a Settlement 

 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

Pursuant to the revised procedural schedule established by the Rhode Island Public Utilities 
Commission (the “Commission”) for the above-referenced proceeding, the deadline for filing of 
rebuttal testimony by The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (the “Company”) is 
October 3, 2012.  This letter is to notify the Commission that the Company has reached a 
settlement in principle resolving issues contested by the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities 
and Carriers (the “Division”).  The Company anticipates filing an executed settlement agreement 
for review and approval by the Commission on or before October 19, 2012, which is the date by 
which the Division was due to submit rebuttal testimony.1  Due to the pending settlement, the 
Company does not plan to submit rebuttal testimony in this proceeding. 

 
The Company appreciates the Commission’s consideration of this matter.  If you have any 

questions, please feel free to contact me at (401) 784-7667.  
 
        Very truly yours, 
 

 
        Thomas R. Teehan 
 
cc: Docket 4323 Service List 

Leo Wold, Esq. 
 Steve Scialabba, Division 
 
                                                 
1  Pre-filed direct testimony was filed on August 30, 2012 by the U.S. Department of the Navy.  Any settlement filing 
submitted to the Commission will include resolution of issues contested by the Navy, or will identify where issues may 
continue to be contested. 

Thomas R. Teehan 
Senior Counsel 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: (401) 784-7667F: (401) 784-4321thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com www.nationalgrid.com 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and/or any materials accompanying this certificate 
were electronically submitted to the individuals listed below.  The Commission received hard 
copies of this transmittal. 

 
_______________________             October 3, 2012 
Joanne M. Scanlon         Date 
National Grid (NGrid) – Request for Change in Electric & Gas Distribution Rates 
Docket No.  4323 – Service List updated on 6/22/12 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone 
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI 02907 

Celia.obrien@us.ngrid.com 781-907-2153 

Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 
Jennifer.hutchinson@us.ngrid.com 

Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7667   
 

ckimball@keeganwerlin.com Cheryl M. Kimball, Esq. (for NGrid) 
Keegan Werlin LLP 
265 Franklin Street 
Boston, MA 02110 

lindas@keeganwerlin.com  

617-951-1400 
 

gpetros@haslaw.com Gerald Petros, Esq. 
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder aramos@haslaw.com 

 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov 
dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 
Steve.scialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us 

Leo Wold, Esq. (for Division) 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

David.stearns@ripuc.state.ri.us 

401-222-2424  
 

Michael J. Morrissey, Esq. (for AG) 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

Mmorrissey@riag.ri.gov  401-274-4400 
Ext. 2357 

Ellen M. Evans, Sr. Trial Atty. 
Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
Litigation Office 
720 Kennon St., Bldg. 36, Room 233 
Washington Navy Yard, DC  20374-5051 

ellen.evans@navy.mil  
 

202-685-2235 
 

Khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil Dr. Kay Davoodi, P.E.  
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFACHQ- Building 33 
1322 Patterson Ave SE 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374-5065 

Larry.r.allen@navy.mil 

202-685-3319 
 



bmcconnell@motleyrice.com Robert J. McConnell, Esq. (Wiley Ctr.) 
Motley Rice LLC 
321 South Main St. – 2nd Floor 
Providence, RI 02903 

jhowat@nclc.org 

401-457-7700 

Maurice Brubaker 
Brubaker and Associates, Inc. 
PO Box 412000 
St.Louis, MO 63141-2000  

mbrubaker@consultbai.com 401-724-3600 
 

Ali Al-Jabir 
Brubaker and Associates, Inc. 

aaljabir@consultbai.com  

David Effron  
Berkshire Consulting 
12 Pond Path 
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243 

Djeffron@aol.com 
 

603-964-6526 

Bruce Oliver 
Revilo Hill Associates 
7103 Laketree Drive 
Fairfax Station, VA  22039 

Boliver.rha@verizon.net  

acochis@lacapra.com  Alex Cochis 
Lee Smith 
LaCapra Associates 
One Washington Mall 9th Floor 
Boston, MA 02108 

lees@lacapra.com  

 

tcatlin@exeterassociates.com 
 

Thomas Catlin 
Emma Nicholson 
Exeter Associates 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 

enicholson@exeterassociates.com  
 

 

Bruce Gay 
Monticello Consulting 
4209 Buck Creek Court 
North Charleston, SC  29420 

bruce@monticelloconsulting.com  
 

 

Matthew Kahal 
c/o Exeter Associates 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway 
Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044 

mkahal@exeterassociates.com 
 

 

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  

Anault@puc.state.ri.us 

Adalessandro@puc.state.ri.us  

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  
Dshah@puc.state.ri.us  

File original & 11 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI 02888 

Sccamara@puc.state.ri.us  

401-780-2107 
 

 
 


